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Court File No. CV-20-00642970-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 

R.S.C., 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 
 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 
GNC HOLDINGS, INC., GENERAL NUTRITION CENTRES COMPANY, GNC PARENT LLC, GNC 

CORPORATION, GENERAL NUTRITION CENTERS, INC., GENERAL 
NUTRITION CORPORATION, GENERAL NUTRITION INVESTMENT COMPANY, 
LUCKY OLDCO CORPORATION, GNC FUNDING INC., GNC INTERNATIONAL 

HOLDINGS INC., GNC CHINA HOLDCO, LLC, GNC HEADQUARTERS LLC, GUSTINE 
SIXTH AVENUE ASSOCIATES, LTD., GNC CANADA HOLDINGS, INC., GNC 

GOVERNMENT SERVICES, LLC, GNC PUERTO RICO HOLDINGS, INC. and GNC 
PUERTO RICO, LLC 

 
SERVICE LIST 

 
As of September 29, 2020 

TORYS LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
#3300 – 79 Wellington Street West 
Toronto, ON 
M5K 1N2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Counsel for the Applicant, GNC Holdings, Inc., and the 
Debtors 

Scott Bomhof 
(416) 865-7370 
sbomhof@torys.com 
 
Adam M. Slavens 
(416) 865-8117 
aslavens@torys.com  
 
Jeremy Opolsky 
(416) 865-8117 
jopolsky@torys.com 
 
Leora Jackson 
(416) 865-7547 
ljackson@torys.com 

LAX O’SULLIVAN LISUS GOTTLIEB 
#2750, 145 King St. W. 
Toronto ON   
M5H 1J8 
 

 
 
 
 
Alternate Counsel for the Applicant, GNC Holdings, 
Inc., and the Debtors 

Matthew Gottlieb 
(416) 644-5353 
mgottlieb@lolg.ca 
 
Andrew Winton 
(416) 644-5342 
awinton@lolg.ca 
 
Ryann Atkins 
(416) 646-7998 
ratkins@lolg.ca 
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LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
Barristers & Solicitors 
885 Third Avenue 
New York, NY 
10022-4834 
 
U.S. Counsel for the Debtors 

Jeffrey Mispagel 
(212) 906-1645 
jeffrey.mispagel@lw.com 
 
George A. Davis 
(212) 906-1305 
george.davis@lw.com 

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
Barristers & Solicitors 
#2800 – 330 North Wabash Avenue 
Chicago, IL 
60611 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
U.S. Counsel for the Debtors  

Caroline Reckler  
(312) 876-7663 
caroline.reckler@lw.com 
 
Richard A. Levy 
(312) 876-7692 
richard.levy@lw.com 
 
Asif Attarwala 
(312) 876-7667 
asif.attarwala@lw.com 
 

Brett Newman  
(312) 777-7287 
brett.newman@lw.com 

FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC. 
TD South Tower 
#2010 – 79 Wellington Street West  
P.O. Box 104 
Toronto, ON 
M5K 1G8 
 
Proposed Information Officer 

Nigel Meakin 
(416) 649-8065 
nigel.meakin@fticonsulting.com  
 
Jim Robinson 
(416) 649-8070 
jim.robinson@fticonsulting.com  

STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
5300 Commerce Court West 
199 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON 
M5L 1B9 
 
 
 
 
Counsel for the proposed Information Officer 

Ashley Taylor  
(416) 869-5236 
ataylor@stikeman.com  
 
Maria Konyukhova 
(416) 869-5230 
mkonyukhova@stikeman.com  
 
Madison Vonk 
(604) 631-1420 
mvonk@stikeman.com 
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CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
Scotia Plaza 
#2100 – 40 King Street West 
Toronto, ON 
M5H 3C2 
 
 
 
Counsel for the DIP Lenders and the Ad Hoc Group of 
Crossover Lenders 

Ryan Jacobs 
(416) 860-6465 
rjacobs@cassels.com 
 
Shayne Kukulowicz 
(416) 860-6463 
skukulowicz@cassels.com 
 
Michael Wunder 
(416) 860-6484 
mwunder@cassels.com 

MORGUARD INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
Northgate Shopping Centre 
#200 – 1500 Fisher Street 
North Bay, Ontario 
P1B 2H3 
 
 
 
 
 
Landlord and authorized agent/manager for landlords 
of retail stores leased to one or more of the Debtors 

Sheri Loyer 
Accounts Administrator  
(705) 472-8110 (Ext. 23632) 
sloyer@morguard.com  
 
Paulette Gagnon  
General Manager 
(705) 472-8110 (Ext. 23628) 
pgagnon@morguard.com 
 
Andriy Dovbenyuk  
adovbenyuk@morguard.com  

GARDINER ROBERTS LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
#3600 – 22 Adelaide Street West 
Toronto, ON 
M5H 4E3 
 
Counsel for Oxford Properties Group and Crombie REIT 

S. Michael Citak 
(416) 865-6706 
mcitak@grllp.com  
 

FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
#2400 – 333 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON 
M5H 2T6 
 
Counsel for Tiger Asset Solutions Canada ULC 

Stuart Brotman 
(416) 865-5419 
sbrotman@fasken.com  
 
 
 
 

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP  
Barristers & Solicitors 
#3000 – 222 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON 
M5K 1E7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Counsel for JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., in its capacity 
as ABL Facility Agent 

Evan Cobb  
(416) 216-1929 
evan.cobb@nortonrosefulbright.com 
 
Alex Schmitt 
(416) 216-2419 
alexander.schmitt@nortonrosefulbright.com  
 
David M.A. Amato 
(416) 216-1861 
david.amato@nortonrosefulbright.com 
 

Noah Schein 
(416) 216-4032 
noah.schein@nortonrosefulbright.com 
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DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP 
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY  
10019-6119 

 
Counsel for GLAS Trust, in its capacity as Agent for the 
Term Loan Lenders 

Erin E. Trigg 
(212) 415-9293 
trigg.erin@dorsey.com 
 

Samuel S. Kohn  
(212) 415-9205 
kohn.sam@dorsey.com 

CAMELINO GALESSIERE LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
#220 – 6 Adelaide Street East 
Toronto, ON 
M5C 1H6 

  
Counsel for Cushman & Wakefield Asset Services ULC, 
Ivanhoe Cambridge Inc., Morguard Investments 
Limited, RioCan Real Estate Investment Trust, 
SmartCentres Real Estate Investment Trust, Blackwood 
Partners Management Corporation, Brookfield Office 
Properties, Cominar REIT and Springwood 

Linda Galessiere 
(416) 306-3827 
Lgalessiere@cglegal.ca 
 
Jessica Wuthmann 
(416) 306-3836 
jwuthmann@cglegal.ca 

FIRST CAPITAL REALTY INC. 
#400 – 85 Hanna Avenue 
Toronto, ON 
M6K 3S3 
 
Counsel for First Capital (Bridgeport) Corporation 

Kirryn Hashmi  
(416) 216-2083 
kirryn.hashmi@fcr.ca  
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CANADA  
#400 – 120 Adelaide Street West 
Toronto, ON 
M5H 1T1 
 

Diane Winters 
(416) 973-3172 
diane.winters@justice.gc.ca 
 

Rakhee Bhandari 
(416) 952-8563 
rakhee.bhandari@justice.gc.ca 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO) LEGAL 
SERVICES BRANCH  
College Park, 11th Floor 
777 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON   
M5G 2C8 
 

Kevin O’Hara 
(416) 735-3837  
kevin.ohara@ontario.ca  
 

BNY MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A. 
BNY Mellon Client Service Center 
500 Ross Street 
Room 154-0350 
Pittsburgh, PA 
15219 

 
Trustee for Convertible Senior Notes 

Jennifer Provenzano 
jennifer.j.provenzano@bnymellon.com  
 
Corporate Trust Administration 
(412) 234-7331 (mailroom) 
 

mailto:trigg.erin@dorsey.com
mailto:kohn.sam@dorsey.com
mailto:Lgalessiere@cglegal.ca
mailto:jwuthmann@cglegal.ca
mailto:kirryn.hashmi@fcr.ca
mailto:diane.winters@justice.gc.ca
mailto:rakhee.bhandari@justice.gc.ca
mailto:kevin.ohara@ontario.ca
mailto:jennifer.j.provenzano@bnymellon.com


111956539 v1 

- 5 - 

  

MINDEN GROSS LLP 
#200 – 145 King Street 
Toronto, ON  
M5H 4G2 
 
 
Counsel for Manulife 

Kenneth L. Kallish 
(416) 369-4124 
kkallish@mindengross.com 
 
Christina Kobi 
(416) 369-4154  
ckobi@mindengross.com  

COLONNADE MANAGEMENT INC., o/a 
COLONNADE BRIDGEPORT 
#200 – 16 Concourse Gate 
Ottawa, ON 
K2E 7S8 
 
Lease manager for the Owners of Kemptville 
Colonnade, Desjardins Financial Security Life 
Assurance Company 

Greg Johnston 
(613) 225-8118 (Ext. 325) 
gjohnston@colonnadebridgeport.ca  

MCCARTHY TETRAULT LLP 
#400 – 421 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB 
T2P 4K9 
 

Sean Collins 
(403) 260-3531 
scollins@mccarthy.ca  
 
Walker MacLeod 
(403) 260-3710 
wmacleod@mccarthy.ca  

DAOUST VUKOVICH LLP 
#3000 – 20 Queen Street West  
Toronto, ON 
M5H 3R3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Counsel for 1500 Dundas East Holdings Inc. 

Ike Omoruna 
(416) 597-9225 
iomoruna@dv-law.com  
 
Wolfgang Kaufmann 
(416) 597-3952 
wolfgang@DV-Law.com  
 
Deborah Watkins 
(416) 598-7042 
dwatkins@dv-law.com  

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
#3400 – 22 Adelaide Street West 
Toronto, ON 
M5H 4E3 
 
Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured 
Creditors of the Debtors 

Alex MacFarlane 
amacfarlane@blg.com 
 
Adriana Gasparini 
agasparini@blg.com 
 
Bevan Brooksbank 
bbrooksbank@blg.com  
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Registered PPSA Creditors  

Ari Financial Services Inc.  
#600 - 1270 Central Parkway West 
Mississauga, ON   
L5C 4P4 

Marilyn Snell 
(905) 283-5981 
(416) 946-1767 
msnell@arifleet.ca 

PHH Vehicle Management Services Inc.  
FLR LP Inc. 
PHH Fleet Lease Receivables LP 
Element Fleet Lease Receivables LP 
Fleet Leasing Receivables Trust 
#400 – 2233 Argentia Rd.  
Mississauga, ON  
L5N 2X7 

Jacob Hall 
jhall@elementcorp.com  
 

Hoopp Realty Inc. 
Shape Properties (Lougheed) Corp. 
LTC Equities Inc. 
#2020 – 505 Burrard St. 
Vancouver, BC   
V7X 1M6 
 

Hoopp Realty Inc.  
nalkhoury@morguard.com 
dprokopich@morguard.com 
 
Shape Properties (Lougheed Corp) and LTC 
Equities Inc.  
fyfe@shapepm.com 
denton@shapepm.com 
soulliere@shapeproperties.com  
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